



The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

Registered as a Newspaper.

TUESDAY, JUNE 1, 1948.

Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, 28th May 1948.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual bearing date 27th May 1948, to appoint Mr. Angus Douglas Wilson to be Inspector of Fire Services for Scotland in terms of the Fire Services Act,

Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, 28th May 1948.

The Address of the Ministers and Elders of the Church of Scotland convened in General Assembly, having been forwarded by His Grace the Lord High Commissioner to the Secretary of State for Scotland for presentation to The King, has been presented accordingly to His Majesty, who was pleased to receive it very graciously.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday the 4th June 1948, at 1 p.m., for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the National Loans Act, 1939, to the amount of £170,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000, £10,000, £25,000, £50,000, or £100,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday the 7th June 1948 to Saturday the 12th June 1948 inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000 and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House, or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 1.30 p.m. (Saturday 12 noon) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 28th May 1948.

Ministry of Labour and National Service, St. James's Square, London, S.W.1, 25th May 1948.

In pursuance of Section 122 of the Factories Act, 1937, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, The Right Honourable George Isaacs, Minister of Labour and National Service, has been pleased to appoint Mr. J. P. Allsopp to be His Majesty's Inspector of Factories.

Factory Department,
Ministry of Labour and National Service,
8 St. James's Square, London, S.W.1,
25th May 1948.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. D. C. Graham, an appointment as Examining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the District of Selkirk, in the County of Selkirk, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications: 3rd July 1998 1948.

Factory Department,
Ministry of Labour and National Service,
8 St. James's Square, London, S.W.1,
25th May 1948.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. H. G. M'Pherson, an appointment as Examining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the District of Stonehaven, in the County of Kincardine, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications: 3rd July 1948.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT, 1945. MADE-UP TEXTILES WAGES COUNCIL (GREAT BRITAIN).

The Made-Up Textiles Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour and National Service proposals for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by the Made-Up Textiles Wages Council (Great Britain) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (Order M.T. (30)).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given

below. The Wages Council will consider any written representation

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within 14 days from 1st June 1948.

Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary of the Made-Up Textiles Wages Council (Great Britain), Queen Anne's Chambers, 28 Broadway, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds for their objections.

Z. T. CLABO, Secretary.